
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Friday, 4th February, 2011 

 
10.00 am 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 





 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Friday, 4th February, 2011, at 10.00 am Ask for: Paul Wickenden 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694486 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available from 9:45 am 

 
Membership  
 
Conservative (10): Mr B R Cope (Vice-Chairman), Mr A D Crowther, Mr G Cooke, 

Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mrs J A Rook, Mr C P Smith, Mr R Tolputt, 
Mrs J Whittle and Mr A T Willicombe    
 

Labour (1): Mrs E Green   
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr D S Daley  
 

District/Borough 
Representatives  (4):
  

Councillor J Cunningham, Councillor C Kirby, Councillor M Lyons 
and Councillor Mrs M Peters 

LINk Representatives 
(2) 

Mr M J Fittock and Mr R Kendall 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

Item   Timings 

1. 
 

Introduction/Webcasting  
 

 

2. 
 

Substitutes  
 

 

3. 
 

Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  

 



 

4. 
 

Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

5. 
 

The Future Shape of Community Service Provision (Pages 5 - 38) 
 

10:00 – 
12:00 

6. 
 

Update on Women's and Children's Services at Maidstone and 
Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust (Pages 39 - 42) 
 

12:00 – 
12:15 

7. 
 

Date of next programmed meeting – Friday 25 March 2010 @ 10:00 am  
 

 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
  
 27 January 2011 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 7 January 
2011. 
 
PRESENT: Mr B R Cope (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Mr D L Brazier (Substitute 
for Mrs J A Rook), Mr A D Crowther, Mr G Cooke, Mr D S Daley, 
Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mrs E Green, Mr R Tolputt, Mrs J Whittle, Mr A T Willicombe, 
Cllr Mrs A Blackmore (Substitute for Cllr Mrs M Peters), Cllr J Cunningham, 
Cllr M Lyons, Mr M J Fittock and Mr R Kendall 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Cllr R Davison, Su Brown, Mr M Cayzer, Gordon Court, 
Ms T Gailey, Ferne Haxby, Mr R Kenworthy, Mr J F London, Mr R A Marsh, 
Mrs K Nowowiecki, Mrs P A V Stockell, Emma Cain, Graham Cooke and Roger Hart 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr T Godfrey (Research Officer to Health Overview Scrutiny 
Committee) and Mr P D Wickenden (Overview, Scrutiny and Localism Manager) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Introduction/Webcasting  
(Item 1) 
 
2. Minutes  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 November 2010 are recorded 
and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
3. Dentistry  
(Item 5) 
 
Elaine Biddle (Compliance Manager, Care Quality Commission), Maureen Hall 
(Dental Contract Manager, NHS West Kent), Dr Tim Hogan (Chairman, Kent Local 
Dental Committee), Stephen Ingram (Director of Primary Care, NHS West Kent), Bill 
Millar (Head of Primary, Community a
[...]
ere was a difference of emphasis between different members 
of the panel between those who felt the real preventive work needed to be 
undertaken by schools at an early stage and those who felt dentists had a more 
direct role to play in preventive dentistry. Several Members felt the schools angle was 
one they could explore further through other platforms within Kent County Council.  

Page 2



 

 

 
4. Draft Forward Work Programme  
(Item 6) 
 
(1) Members were informed that alternative dates for the meeting with Roger 
Gough were being explored and would be conveyed to Members in due course. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that the Forward Work Programme be approved. 
 
5. Update on Women's and Children's Services at Maidstone and Tunbridge 
Wells NHS Trust  
(Item 7) 
 
(1) Members had before them correspondence from the Secretary of State for 
Health, NHS South East Coast and NHS West Kent concerning the recent decision 
concerning changes to women’s and children’s services at Maidstone and Tunbridge 
Wells NHS Trust. 
 
(2) They also had in front of them, the NHS South East Coast report on changes 
to women’s and children’s services at Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust. 
 
(3) A range of different opinions were expressed about different features of the 
report by NHS South East Coast, particularly around the opinions of GPs in the 
Maidstone area. 
 
(4) A number of Members felt that the recently announced review of maternity 
services in east Kent meant that the whole issue of maternity services across Kent 
needed to be reviewed.  
 
(5) Mrs. Whittle moved, Mr Cooke seconded: 
 

1. That the Vice-Chairman of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(HOSC) writes to the Secretary of State for Health, expressing profound 
disappointment with his decision to downgrade maternity and paediatric 
services at Maidstone that overrides the near-unanimous views of HOSC on 
19 February 2010 and the local GPs opposing the reconfiguration plans.  

 
2. That the Vice-Chairma
[...]
ocess of piloting new 
dental contract models, it would be appropriate to revisit the subject once the results 
of these were known so that Members were better placed to evaluate the options for 
the future and make recommendations. More broadly, they would welcome further 
information about the Care Quality Commission and the work it does.  
 
Women’s and Children’s Services at Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust 
 
(2) Some Members expressed reservations about the length of notice given about 
the wording of the motion and the amount of time allowed for the debate. Given 
recent events in east Kent, a number of Members hoped there would be the 
opportunity to find out more about changes to maternity services across the County 
and how they may affect each other.  
 
7. Date of next programmed meeting – Friday 4 February 2011 @ 10:00 am.  
(Item 9) 
 
 

Page 4



Item 5 – The Future Shape of Community Service Provision: Outcomes. 

 

By:  Paul Wickenden, Overview, Scrutiny and Localism Manager 
 
To:  Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 4 February 2011 
  
Subject: The Future Shape of Community Service Provision: Outcomes. 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
1. Background 
 
(1) In previous discussions that the Committee has had about different 

ways to restructure and refocus the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, one of the recurring themes has been that the Committee’s 
meetings should be more focused on the outcomes it would like to 
achieve.       

 
(2) At recent meetings, a Committee Topic Discussion has been held at 

the end of each meeting.  In order to maintain the focus on the main 
item(s) under discussion during the meeting, it is proposed that the last 
section of each item to which people have been invited be given over to 
deciding whether the Committee had achieved the aims of the meeting 
in exploring a given topic, or whether further information or action is 
needed. The presence of the relevant guests would enable them to 
respond if appropriate.  

 
(3) For background information, the questions asked of guests in advance 

of the meeting are contained in the Appendix to this report.  
 

 
  
 

2. Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to assess whether the outcomes for this meeting 
have been achieved or if further information on any topic is required by the 
Committee.  

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Item 5 – The Future Shape of Community Service Provision: Outcomes. 

 

Appendix 
 
(1) Overarching questions sent to all attendees: 
 

1. How can first class community health services best be provided 
for the people of Kent?  

2. What are the challenges to realising this provision? 
 
(2) Questions submitted to West Kent Community Health and Eastern and 

Coastal Kent Community Services NHS Trust: 
 

1. Can you provide an updated timeline for the proposals around 
the future of community service provision? 

2. Can you provide a summary of the business case in favour of 
your proposal for a Pan-Kent Community Services NHS Trust? 

3. What weaknesses and risks have been identified in the proposal 
and how are these being mitigated or resolved? 

4. What other proposals for the future organisational forms of 
community services in Kent were considered and why were they 
rejected? 

5. Have stakeholders such as Practice Based Commissioners, 
community services staff, the Kent LINk and KCC been involved 
in the development of the proposals? 

6. Can you provide details of any services currently provided by 
ECKCS or WKCH which will not form part of any future 
community services Trust, for example through vertical 
integration? 

7. Either: 
a. What was the outcome of the Cooperation and 

Competition Panel’s assessment of the pan-Kent 
business case and what are the implications of this on the 
proposal? 

b. If the CCP has not reported its findings by the time the 
HOSC meeting is due to take place, what are the 
potential implications of the different conclusions the 
Panel could reach? 

8. If the Kent Community Health Trust does not go ahead, what 
organisational form will ECKCS and WKCH take? 

9. Has any property, including the ownership of community 
hospitals, transferred from the PCTs to the community services 
Trust, and are there any plans for transfers in the future? 

10. Will community hospitals continue to be used where the 
properties are leased and not owned by the NHS?  

11. Can you outline the role community hospitals play in your 
business and operational plans for the future? 

 
(3) Questions to NHS Eastern and Coastal Kent and NHS West Kent: 
 

1. Can you provide a summary of why your Board voted in favour 
of the Proposal for the Establishment of a Pan-Kent Community 

Page 6



Item 5 – The Future Shape of Community Service Provision: Outcomes. 

 

Services NHS Trust along with any concerns expressed by the 
Board? 

2. What other proposals for the future organisational forms of 
community services in Kent were considered and why were they 
rejected? 

3. Have stakeholders such as Practice Based Commissioners, 
community services staff, the Kent LINk and KCC been involved 
in the development of the proposals? 

4. How many Right to Requests (to form social enterprises) have 
been received from community service staff and what has been 
the outcome of these requests? 

5. Have you any plans to carry out tendering processes for any 
services currently provided by ECKCS or WKCH? 

6. What is your understanding of what will happen to the present 
PCT estate, including community hospitals, up to and beyond 
the proposed abolition of PCTs in 2013?  

7. How will the establishment of the proposed pan-Kent community 
services Trust affect the development of the ‘Any Willing 
Provider’ model of competition into the provision of community 
services? 

8. What progress is being made in developing currencies and 
tariffs for community services?  

 
(4) Kent Adult Social Services, the Department of Public Health and the 

Kent Local Medical Committee were invited to attend and asked for any 
information they wished to provide on this topic. 

 
(5) In addition, the League of Friends of all 12 community hospitals in Kent 

were invited to submit written information if they so wished.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Item 5: The Future Shape of Community Service Provision – Background Note. 

By: Tristan Godfrey, Research Officer to the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
To: Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 4 February 2011   
 
Subject: The Future Shape of Community Service Provision 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
1. The Transforming Community Services Programme.  
 
(a) Community health services cover a range of services provided by a 

variety of organisations and staff groups including community nurses, 
health visitors, community dentistry, physiotherapy, and community 
rehabilitation. Since their establishment, the vast majority of Primary 
Care Trusts (PCTs) both commissioned and provided these services. It 
is not uncommon across the country for neighbouring community 
service provider organisation to provide a different range of services 
and/or provide similar services in different ways.  

 
(b) Across England, the annual expenditure on community health services 

is £11 billion and around 250,000 staff are involved in providing them. 
Ninety per cent of contacts between health professionals and patients 
take place in primary care or community health settings1. 

 
(c) The policy direction over the last few years has been towards the 

increasing separation of the commissioner and provider functions of 
PCTs2. The development of the options for the provider arms is often 
referred to as the Transforming Community Services (TCS) 
programme. A range of organisational forms has been made possible 
including integration with an Acute or Mental Health Trust, Social 
[...]
unity services in both East and West Kent over recent years 
under the national Transforming Community Services Programme. The 
government are now bringing this programme to an end and this brings with it a 
series of milestones.  

Members last had an update on this matter in November 2010 and previous to 
that in September 2010, May 2010 and October 2009 so are aware of the 
context of the transformation. A summary of the Business Case for the Kent 
integration was provided in September and a summary of the benefits from the 
Business Case can be found in Appendix One. 

In the written update in November 2010 members learnt that the provider arm of 
NHS Eastern and Coastal Kent had become a separate NHS Trust in their own 
right on 1 November 2010 with further integration proposed with West Kent 
Community Health from 1 April 2011. 

This would provide Kent with a strong and locally focussed NHS community 
provider that could really drive care into the community and focus on supporting 
the young and old alike in times when they need it most, especially in the care 
of long term conditions, rehabilitation and at the end of life, as well as in the 
promotion of good health throughout peoples lives.

In November there was a period of engagement underway and a series of local 
decisions to be made on this approach. At the time the Department of Health 
had agreed the integration in principle with the final decision resting with the 
Strategic Health Authority; NHS South East Coast. 

This paper aims to appraise HOSC members on the current position of the Kent 
Integration and answer the questions posed in its letter of the 13 December 
2010.

Engagement

A period of engagement with stakeholders on the proposals to integrate NHS 
West Kent’s provider arm into Eastern and Coastal Kent Community Health 
NHS Trust completed at the end of November 2010. During this time all GPs 
and NHS Trusts in Kent, Kent County Council, district councils, social services, 
patient repr
[...]
 a single point of access for referrals, carers and 
clients/patients . 

 A stronger community focus with locality working across the GP consortia and 
districts of Kent within a community ownership framework possible through the 
NHS Foundation Trust model. 

 Strengthened opportunities for innovation, clinical careers, audit and research. 

 Improved interface with the acute sector with standardised approaches, for 
example in hospital discharges. 

 A strong community employer working with the voluntary sector, volunteers 
and local communities. 

 The opportunity for Kent to become a strong, national voice and centre for 
community service innovation and delivery. 

 Reduced duplication of back office functions. 

It will also ensure: 

 Integration of clinical services with other sectors and agencies at a patient, 
rather than organisational level. 

 The broad spectrum of health needs associated with the demographics and 
health inequalities of Kent are met. 

 Choice to patients in a geographical area that hinders competition in the 
eastern and southern parts of Kent. 

 Care traditionally delivered in hospital can be safely and appropriately 
delivered in the community especially in the care of children, treatment of long 
term conditions, rehabilitation and end of life care. 

 Strong community engagement and involvement in community services. 

 Delivery of the PCTs’ Strategic Commissioning Plans in the current economic 
climate.

 Effective economies of scale in a tough economic climate with a reduction in 
overheads and an increasing level of productivity and efficiencies. 

 Good staff engagement and satisfaction and ensuring NHS staff terms and 
conditions are retained during organisational change. 

 GP commissioning, as it evolves, is strongly linked to community care, whilst 
maintaining governance and safety. 

Page 18



 

 

 

THE REPORT 

Item XX/ 

Decision No (as appropriate) 

 

By:  Meradin Peachey Kent Director of Public Health  

To: 
[...]
their carers require respite. The contribution of carers is estimated 
at between £67bn and 87bn (Carers UK, 2007). It is essential that the proposed 
changes should be taken forward in a way that positively address better support 
for carers  

 
15. The KASS position in regards to the use of community hospitals is that their role 

within the health care system should be reviewed and re-defined, to incorporate a 
mixture of the above services. 

 
Integrated working 
 
16. KASS and the Primary Care Trusts have maintained an effective joint working 

approach within the new commissioning systems and structure despite the 
inherent challenges. In addition to addressing the modernisation of existing 
services and working within a tight resource position, a number of joint funded 
initiatives and partnership projects have been implemented. Examples are: 

 

• Dementia Collaborative Pilot (incorporating DementiaWeb and Dementia 
Helpline 

• POPPS (INVOKE) 

• Whole System Demonstrator Project (WSD) 

• Westview, Westbrook House and Broadmeadow (rehab and recuperation)  

• C4 Project (Canterbury) 
 

17. While these projects have provided an insight into future commissioning practices 
and services which benefit the public, they have also presented some challenges 
in terms of joint-working. Provider services, community hospitals and KASS are, in 
essence, part of one system and aligning the strategies of each so that planning 
and performance is measured similarly is crucial.  

 

Page 27



  

18. A key part of planning and performance management is the evaluation of services 
and projects. The review of services is not always possible in a joint-working 
structure because of the difficulties inherent when combining different systems and 
agendas. A consistent approach to evaluation and performance management 
would be welcomed. 

 
System of incentives 
 
19. The implications of the separation of commissioning function and from those of a 

provider of community
[...]
re are financial constraints in providing services it is important that 
those currently in place should not be downgraded.  Within Swale there has for many years 
been a shortage of health professionals and it is to be hoped that in future these shortages 
would be addressed in any major change in service provision. 
 
How can first class community health services be provided for the people of Kent? 
It could be suggested that rationalisation/centralisation of services is the way forward.  This 
would no doubt “save money” but at the expense of the patient’s health, which would then 
cost more money to put right.  Efficient local service provision would seem to provide a 
solution and if all areas of Kent worked to the same “model” cost savings could be made.  
Acute Hospitals and Specialist Units (e.g. Oncology) would continue to provide the 
necessary “emergency” services as at present. 
 
What are the challenges to realising this provision? 
The need for change has to be accepted throughout the NHS and recognition that there is a 
cost element to even the smallest change in procedures. 
 
Pan-Kent Community Services NHS Trust 
Until the outcome of the Government proposals for the NHS/PCT structure come to fruition it 
is difficult to see how a Pan-Kent organisation can operate.  If a GP Consortia in Swale 
decides it would be better or more cost effective to purchase services from Medway, rather 
than from within Kent, it is difficult to see what influence a Pan-Kent Trust would have on that 
decision. 
 

League of Friends for Sittingbourne Memorial and Community 

 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Item 6 – Women’s and Children’s Services at Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust: 

Update.   

By:  Paul Wickenden, Overview, Scrutiny and Localism Manager 
 
To:  Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 4 February 2011  
  
Subject: Women’s and Children’s Services at Maidstone and Tunbridge 

Wells NHS Trust: Update.   
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
1. Background 
 
(a) At the meeting of this Committee of 7 January 2011 the following 

resolution was passed: 
 

1. That the Vice-Chairman of the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (HOSC) writes to the Secretary of State for Health, 
expressing profound disappointment with his decision to downgrade 
maternity and paediatric services at Maidstone that overrides the near-
unanimous views of HOSC on 19 February 2010 and the local GPs 
opposing the reconfiguration plans.  

 
2. That the Vice-Chairman of HOSC also requests that the Secretary of 

State for Health defers his decision until Maidstone GPs as future 
commissioners of local clinical services, are able to determine the 
future scope of maternity provision in the County Town.       

 
3. That KCC monitors the impact of the reconfiguration on the number of 

admissions to the consultant-led maternity units at Medway and 
Ashford Hospitals.   

 
4. In view of reported shortages of midwives and the temporary closure of 

the birthing units in East Kent over the Christmas and New Year period, 
that HOSC requests an urgent review of all birthing units and 
consultant-led maternity services in Kent. 

 
(b) The letter responding to the first two points is attached. 
 

 
 
 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
(a) The Committee is asked to note the attached correspondence. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41



Page 42


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 The Future Shape of Community Service Provision
	Community Services Background Note
	The Future Shape of Community Service Provision - NHS Report
	Department of Public Health Report
	Kent Adult Social Services Report
	League of Friends Edenbridge and District War Memorial Hospital
	League of Friends Queen Victoria Memorial Hospital
	League of Friends Sittingbourne Memorial and Community
	League of Friends Whitstable Hospital and Healthcare

	6 Update on Women's and Children's Services at Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust
	Letter to Secretary of State for Health




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 4 February 
2011. 
 
PRESENT: Mr N J D Chard (Chairman), Mr B R Cope (Vice-Chairman), Mr G Cooke, 
Mr A D Crowther, Mr D S Daley, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mrs E Green, Mr J F London 
(Substitute for Mr N J Collor), Mrs J A Rook, Mr C P Smith, Mr R Tolputt, 
Mr A T Willicombe, Cllr R Davison (Substitute for Cllr J Cunningham), Cllr M Lyons, 
Dr M R Eddy (Substitute for Mr M J Fittock) and Mr R Kendall 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Cllr John Avey, Cllr Mrs A Blackmore, Su Brown, Gordon Court, 
Mr J Larcombe, Jo Naismith and Victoria Ong 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr T Godfrey (Research Officer to Health Overview Scrutiny 
Committee) and Mr P D Wickenden (Overview, Scrutiny and Localism Manager) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Membership  
(Item ) 
 
The Committee noted its new Membership as set out below: 
 
Conservative (10): Mr N J D Chard, Mr N J Collor, Mr G Cooke, Mr B R Cope, Mr A D 
Crowther, Mr K A Ferrin MBE, Mrs J A Rook, Mr C P Smith, Mr R Tolputt and Mr A T 
Willicombe. 
 
Liberal Democrat (1): Mr D S Daley 
 
Labour (1): Mrs E Green 
 
District/Borough Representatives (4): Councillor J Cunningham, Councillor C Kirby, 
Councillor M Lyons and Councillor Mrs M Peters.  
 
LINk Representatives (2): Mr M J Fittock and Mr R Kendall. 
 
 
 
 
2. Election of Chairman  
(Item ) 
 
Mr B R Cope proposed and Mrs J A Rook seconded that Mr N J D Chard be elected 
Chairman of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Agreed without a vote. 
 



 

2 

Mr N J D Chard thereupon took the Chair. 
 
 
3. Minutes  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of 7 January 2010 are recorded and that 
they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
4. Update on Women's and Children's Services at Maidstone and Tunbridge 
Wells NHS Trust  
(Item 6) 
 
(1) Members had before them the information in the Agenda along with the 

additional information provided for them by NHS Eastern and Coastal Kent 
and East Kent Hospitals NHS University Foundation Trust concerning the 
review of maternity services in East Kent (see Appendix).  

 
(2) The Chairman undertook to provide further information when a reply was 

received from the Secretary of State for Health.  
 
(3) RESOLVED that the Committee note the attached correspondence.  
 
 
5. The Future Shape of Community Service Provision  
(Item 5) 
 
Meradin Peachey (Kent Director of Public Health), Dr Robert Blundell (Vice Chair, 
Kent Local Medical Committee), Dr Mike Parks (Medical Secretary, Kent Local 
Medical Committee), Di Tyas (Deputy Clerk, Kent Local Medical Committee), Philip 
Greenhill, (Interim Chief Executive, Eastern and Coastal Kent Community Health 
NHS Trust), Mark Shepperd (Managing Director, West Kent Community Health), Phil 
Edbrooke (Interim Director of Corporate Services, Eastern and Coastal Kent 
Community Health NHS Trust), Oena Windibank (Interim Director of Operations, 
Eastern and Coastal Kent Community Health NHS Trust), and Bill Millar (Head of 
Primary, Community and Elective Care, NHS Eastern and Coastal Kent) were in 
attendance for this item.  
 
(1) The Committee had previously discussed the subject of the future of 

community service provision at the meeting of 5 September 2010. 
Representatives from the NHS provided an overview of events subsequent to 
that meeting along with an outline of future progression. Following approval in 
2010 the community provider organisation within NHS Eastern and Coastal 
Kent to become a separate NHS Trust, Eastern and Coastal Kent Community 
Health NHS Trust was formally established on 1 November 2010. West Kent 
Community Health currently remains part of NHS West Kent, but following 
approval of the business case for a Pan-Kent Community Health Trust, this will 
join with Eastern and Coastal Kent Community Health NHS Trust as a single 
organisation from April 2011. This organisation will seek Foundation Trust 
status, which may be granted in 2013.  

 



 

3 

(2) A formal consultation on these plans had been carried out, but it was reported 
that there had been more informal than formal responses received. The major 
concerns raised in these responses centred on the ability and willingness of 
commissioners, now and in the future, to commission services locally. To 
address these concerns, the organisation was being structured so that it could 
operate on a locality basis and local boards were being established involving 
stakeholders that would inform service delivery. Members felt there was an 
opportunity there to tie in these proposed boards with work going on within 
local authorities in Kent. The NHS said they would look into the idea. In 
addition, it was pointed out that there would be a public consultation as part of 
the application for Foundation Trust status and there would be Governors 
drawn from the public membership of the Foundation Trust.  

 
(3) Areas of the country such as Liverpool, Birmingham and Wigan were reported 

as seeing a similar size merger take place. Medway was pursuing a social 
enterprise model. In other areas of the country the community services were 
joined to a mental health or an acute Trust. One weakness of the latter was 
that during periods of budgetary constraint, the community services were often 
the first to experience reductions. However, there were some services for 
which this may be appropriate and the right option for community paediatrics 
and stroke services were still being examined.  

 
(4) The original policy proposal was for the community health estate, including 

community hospitals, to remain with the Primary Care Trusts. With the 
exception of Private Finance Initiative sites, the estate was largely going to be 
transferred into the new community services Trust. How these are to be used 
will be part of the ongoing discussion with commissioners.  

 
(5) Members raised the issue of the establishment of a new Trust adding to the 

levels of bureaucracy and costs within the health economy. An alternative 
perspective presented by representatives of the NHS is that the new Trust 
could be seen as a reduction of bureaucracy and management costs as to 
community service organisations were forming into one and would need, for 
example, one Chief Executive. The savings in this area from the merger were 
estimated at around £1 million per year. They also had a five-year efficiency 
savings target of £25-30 million and that this needed to be seen against an 
annual income of around £200 million.  

 
(6) In contrast to acute services, community services were largely funded through 

block contracts. Any tariff for community services has to be agreed locally as 
there is no national one. There was an increasing move away from this as a 
cost per service system was seen as more useful. For example, in Kent a cost 
per case system for musculoskeletal services was being introduced.  

 
(7) There was also a move by the Department of Health away from process 

targets, or inputs such as the number of nurse contacts, towards information 
on outcomes. However, there were issues around data collections and 
measurements in the community services sector.  

 
(8) The important role that community hospitals can play in the health economy, 

as for example in reducing and preventing stays in acute hospitals, was 
acknowledged by all those present and Members of the Committee. Beyond 



 

4 

this there was detailed discussion around the different uses they could be put 
to and the involvement of GPs in their local hospital.   

 
(9) It was reported that there was a sense that a number of GPs felt that in some 

areas of Kent, the connection between the community and its community 
hospital was weak. Dr Blundell felt that an admitting radius of ten miles was 
best as it would make it easier for patients, who tended to be elderly, to 
receive visits from family.  

 
(10) There was consensus that arrangements between GPs and community 

hospitals needed to be different to suit different areas and needs. For 
example, a salaried GP provided cover at Livingstone Hospital in Dartford, and 
in Sevenoaks Hospital there were GPs on wards as well as an adult physician 
who managed patients jointly with GPs.  

 
(11) Changes and improvements to the use of community hospitals were reported 

as already having taken place and would be continuing. For example, in West 
Kent, the use of community hospitals for end of life care had been a cause of 
friction in the past, but from July 2010, two beds had been ring-fenced in each 
hospital for this purpose.  

 
(12) The Chairman expressed his thanks to the numerous community Hospital 

League of Friend’s organisations who had been able to submit information for 
inclusion in the Committee’s Agenda, and several Members echoed these 
sentiments. Jo Naismith, the Chairman of the League of Friends of Edenbridge 
and District War Memorial, was present and invited to speak on the topic of 
community hospitals. She began by thanking the Committee for its interest in 
the subject and the opportunity to present their views. She went to explain that 
the situation had improved markedly over the situation a few years ago when 
the hospital in Edenbridge was threatened with closure and that West Kent 
Community Health worked very well with them. Her concern with the move 
towards GP commissioning was that, although the GPs in Edenbridge were 
very good, if they were not at the forefront of commissioning decisions, there 
may not be anyone to speak for Edenbridge when it came to service 
developments.  

 
(13) Members had before them a paper from the Kent Director of Public Health, 

which she explained was part of an ongoing process of identifying public 
health funding in commissioning services and that more detail would become 
available over time and would be made available to the Committee. As this 
work had not been completed, this explained why there were some apparent 
discrepancies between East and West Kent. For example, Eastern and 
Coastal Kent Community Services NHS Trust provided sexual health services 
in East Kent, whereas Dartford and Gravesham NHS Trust provided the same 
services in West Kent.  

 
(14) It was explained that the benefits of investments in public health and 

preventive services often took a long time to be seen. Sometimes it was the 
case that not enough had been invested in the case, so that no benefit was 
shown, even if the strategy was potentially effective.  

 



 

5 

(15) There were some questions raised about specific programmes. The Health 
Trainer programme was a Department of Health requirement which had a 
positive aspect in that it involved people who were not registered with a GP 
and so in more need of additional support. An evaluation of the Home Start 
programme was underway and the results would be shared, as would further 
information around the numbers involved in the programme as well as the 
funding.  

 
(16) During the final section of this item, Members expressed the view that they 

would appreciate further information on the following: 
 

1. TUPE regulations;  
 
2. Savings and what might be the management costs now and in the 

future within community services; 
 

3. The mechanisms of NHS finances; and 
 

4. The broad pattern of demographic changes in Kent and the impact on 
NHS finances 

 
(17) More broadly, a request was made for more information on the details of 

Government proposals for the health sector.  
 
 
 
6. Date of next programmed meeting – Friday 25 March 2010 @ 10:00 am  
(Item 7) 
 
 


